‘m REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION

R To: Peoria City/County Landfill Committee Members

PEORIA

From: Simon Alwan, PE, Environmental Engineer, Foth

AGENDA DATE REQUESTED: November 16, 2011

ACTION REQUESTED: Special Waste Permit Approvals

BACKGROUND: Memorandum attached. Two new profiles requiring Committee approval.
Action is required.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: N/A




Foth

¢

MEMORANDUM

TO: Joint City of Peoria - County of Peoria DATE: November 9, 2011
Solid Waste Disposal Facility Board

FROM: Simon Alwan, P.E. NUMBER: 011P001.00

SUBJECT:  Special Waste Permits

Waste Management has presented the following waste streams and requests Board
approval.

New Profiles for Approval (Action is Necessary):

1.

Nees Harley-Davidson Oil Filters
131 S. Soangetaha Road
Galesburg, IL 61401

Application Oil filter’s removed from motorcycles
Dated: 10/28/11 during services. Excluded wastes under 40
Received: 11/3/11 CFR 261.4

Source: Knox Expected

Type: Non-Special Quantity = 1 Drum

Profile # 1115491L Frequency = Quarterly

Subject to County Fee = yes
Last Tested = NA

Comments: This waste stream is certified by the generator as non-special based on
generator knowledge. This waste is excluded from the hazardous waste list per 40
CFR 261.4(b)(13) and 35 IAC 721.104(b)(13). The oil filters are properly drained of
any used oil prior to disposal. We have no technical objections to this waste stream.
Action is required.

X:A\PE\IE\2011\11P001-00\5000 Client\sw1l 2011\swll 2011_REV1.doc
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2.
Peoria City/County Landfill RCRA Empty Drums/Containers (less than
11501 Cottonwood Road or equal to 110 gallons)
Brimfield, IL 61571
Application See 40CFR 261.7 for additional
Dated: 08/25/11 information
Received: 11/9/11
Source: Peoria Expected
Type: Non-Special Quantity = 4 Cubic Yards
Profile # 113233IL Frequency = One Time
Subject to County Fee = yes
Last Tested = NA
Comments: This profile is for the waste abandoned by RTC. For disposal purposes,
the waste stream has been profiled by the City/County Committee. Per our contract for
engineering services, we are notifying you that we the consultants regarding the
profiling, as well. We’ve inspected the waste and information prepared by WM and
recommended to Mr. Barber that he sign the necessary certifications. We have no
technical objections to the acceptance of this waste stream. Action is required.
Notes:

o Committee approval does not relieve the Generator and Landfill Operator from complying with
all applicable laws and regulations
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Ta: 3093423451 From: Waste Management Fax: Waste Managesent KOFAX:* OCT—-04-2011-14: :170 Page:
- o e ag ag oc 14:56 Doc age: 002 of 004

WASTE SLANASEMINT
Requested Disposal Facility: pc C’ L Profile Number:

{ Renewal for Profile Number: Waste Approval Expiration Date:
U Check here if there are multiple generating locations for this waste. Attach additional locations

A.Waste Generator Facility Information (must reflect location of waste generation/origin)

1. Generator Name: N‘(’ﬁ& Mcm\m,r DQU;YD_S;W)

2. site Address: 13\ S. Sennae "i'“alm,. Qb{u}v 7. Email Address:éﬂ!_“ﬁf,@.ﬂf@ﬁ&l’u( lfk):d%@i££54y~ conn
3. City/zIp: G\M{% b, > 8. Phone:x3C4-3U2. 3910 9. PAX: 30A - 3Y2-3%s5
4. State: __ J1 .. (;N'fc;l 10. NAICS Code:
8. County: . 11 Generator USEPAIDH®:
6. Contact Name/Title: \ghf | (H /Mlkuﬁ\ (’}fﬂf’bj /Y\C(ﬂ"“gﬂ' 12. State ID# (if applicable):
B. Customer Information 4l same as above P. O. Number: _ . o
1. Customer Narme: 6. Phone: FAX:
2. Billing Address. 7. Transporter Name:
3. City, State and ZIP: 8. Transporter ID # (if appl.):
4. Contact Name: 9. TransporterAddress: -
5. Contact Email: 10. City, State and ZIP:

C.Waste Stream Information

1. DESCRIPTION

a. Common Waste Namae: O‘i( CE’ u“(/

State Waste Code(s):
b. Describe Process Generating Waste or Source of Contamination:

ol L Repnon<d Pronm mokortydesdivng S@vies. < o . Jo
Wast es uv\:}w—/‘ Ho CcFR. 2461, 4 s i

¢. Typical Color(s): i V’\7 é A’ 0

d Strong Cdor? [ Yes 2P No Describe:

. Physical State at 70°F; ﬁ Solid [Liquid UJPowder U Semi-Solid or Sludge (I Other:
f Layers? USinglelayer IMulti- layer ﬁJA
g. Water Reactive? [ Yes jﬂ No If Yes, Describe:
h. FreeLiquid Range (%): to p NA(solid)

i. pHRange: to §l NA(solid)

j. Liquid Flash Point: (O < 140°F O 140°- 199°F Q >200°F h’ NA(solid)

k. Flammable Solid: ] Yes }nNo

1. Physical Constituents: List all constituents of waste stream - (e.g. Soil 0-80%, Wood 0-20%): O (see Attached)

Constituents (Fot; omposition Must bg,2 100%) Lower Range Unil ol Measure Upper Range Unit of Measure
L O LS 00 %

2.

3.

4,

5.

6. o

2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF WASTE AND SHIPPING INFORMATION
a. [ One Time Event O Base MRepeat Event

b. Estimated Annual Quantity: __ l __ QTons O CubicYards MDrums O callons J-Other (specify):

¢. Shipping Frequency: ! ver | Month M\Quarter O Year [IOneTime [Other
d. Isthis a U.S. Department of Transporta;ion (USDOT) Hazardous Material? (If yes, answere.) [ Yes KL No

e. USDOT Shipping Description (if applicable):
Q SAFETY REQUIREMENTS (Handling, PPE, etc.): S /

©2010 Waste Management, Inc. Page 1 of 2 May 2010



To: 3093423451 From: Waste Managesent Fax: Waste Managesent KOFAX# OCT-04-2011-14:56 Doc: 170 Page: 003 of 004
Generator's Non-hazardous Waste Profile Sheet

D. Regulatory Status (Please check appropriate responses)

1. Waste Identification:
a. Does the waste meet the definition of a USEPA listed or characteristic hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFRPart 2617 (A Yes @/No
1. Iifyes, please complete a hazardous waste profile.
b. Does the waste meet the definition of a state hazardous waste other than identified in D1 .a? O ves WMo
1. if'yes, please complete a hazardous waste profile.

2. Is this waste included in one or more of categories below (Check all that apply)?If yes, attach supporting documentation. %Yes - o
U Delisted Hazardous Waste KExcluded Wastes Under 40CFR 261.4
Q Treated Hazardous Waste Debris Q Treated Characteristic Hazardous Waste
3. Is the waste from a Federal (40 CFR 300, Appendix B) or state mandated clean-up? If yes, see instructions. 0 Yes WNQ
4. Does the waste represented by this waste profile sheet contain radioactive material? Q Yes ﬂNo
a.If yes, is disposal regulated by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission?  ves QNo
b.If yes, is disposal regulated by a State Agency for radioactive waste/NORM? O ves QNo
8. Does the waste represented by this waste profile sheet contain Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)? 0 Yes E’No
(If yes, list in Chermical Composition - C.1.1)
a.If yes, are the PCBs regulated by 40 CFR 7617 Q Yes m!o
b.If yes, is it remediation waste from a project baing performed under the Self-Implementing option provided in
40 CFR761.61(a)? Q Yes o
c. f yes, were the PCBs imported into the US? O Yes o
6. Does the waste contain unireated, regulated medical or infactious waste? Q vYes mo
7. Does the waste contain asbestos? Q Yes BNNo
a. If Yes, QO Priable O Non Friable
8. Is this profile for remediation waste from a facility that is a major source of Hazardous Air Pollutants {Site Remediation NESHAP,
40 CFR 63 subpart GGGGG)? Q ves ™o
a.If'yes, does the waste contain <500 ppmw VOHAPs at the point of determination? 0 ves ONo

E. Generatox Certifcation (Please read and certify by sigzlature below)

By signing this Generator's Waste Profile Sheet, ] hereby certify that all:

1. Information submitted in this profile and all attached documents contain true and accurate descriptions of the waste material;

2. Relevantinformation within the possession of the Generator regarding known or suspected hazards pertaining to this waste has been
disclosed to WM/the Contractor;

3. Analytical data attached pertaining to the profiled waste was derived from testing a representative sample in accordance with
40 CFR 261.20(c) or equivalent rules; and

4. Changes that occur in the character of the waste (i.e. changes in the process or new analytical) will be identified by the Generator
and disclosed to WM (and the Contractor if applicable) prior to providing the waste to WM (and the contractor if applicable).

§. Check all that apply:

{J a. Attached analytical pertains to the waste. Identify laboratory & sample ID #'s and parameters tested:
# Pages:

0 b. Only the analysis identified on the attachment pertain to the waste (identify by laboratory & sample ID #'s and parameters
tested). Attachment #:

O c. Additional information necessary to characterize the profiled waste has been attached (other then analytical, such as MSDS).
Indicate the number of attached pages:

d.Taman agent signing on behalf of the Generator, and the delegation of authority to me from the Generator for this signature

isavailable upon request
;’ ; ié — % .
Certification Signature: Title: OLN “ /V/

/ ‘
Company tame: [ -0's Herl2y - D“\""”/s""\ Name (Print):/y’"(/z\ae' [ Neeg
Date: io "2 %r"‘ {{
- J

©2010 Waste Management, Inc. Page 2of2 May 2010




To: 3093423451 From: Waste Management Fax: Waste Management KOFAX#® DCT-04-2011-14:56 Doc: 170 Page:004 of 004

Profile Addendum: State of Illinois
RATE M GENERATOR'S NON-SPECIAL WASTE CERTIFICATION

F. Additional Waste Stream Information o

R

Profile Number:

Generators Name: 7\) e£€S }/C‘/ /“87 - M‘/" J SO« ,
Generators SITE Address: [3 [ 3 : SOC" (/\JLZ\GL ZD/ Cf‘ /fgét"j re Z CJ ak

(The location where the waste is generated) 4

Waste Name: O\\L Y[z\ )J{/‘S — AG(QS ﬂAV\U('\CoQ\ }v’\ ﬁ; ).4?/' 4 (DfC\,‘v" aétJ .

The Illinots Environmental Protection Act allows a Generator to certify that their pollution control waste or industrial process waste, is

not an Illinois Special Waste (Section 3.45). By completing the following questionnaire, you may certify that the waste stream
represented by the Waste Management Profile referenced above is not an Illinois Special Waste as defined in the Act.

Is the waste referenced above any of the following:

L. A Potentially Infectious Medical Waste (PIMW)? OJves [ nNo
2. A Hazardous Waste as defined in 40 CFR 261 or in 35 IAC 722.1117 D Yes [E/No
3. A Liquid Waste (fails the paint filter test as defined in 35 IAC 811.107)? [ Yes m/No
4. A regulated PCB waste as defined in 40 CFR 7617 ] Yes B/No
5. A NESHAP regulated asbestos waste other than waste from renovation or demolition? [T Yes B/No
6. A waste resulting from the shredding recyclable metals (auto fluff)? EI Yes M No
7. A delisted Hazardous Waste or Treated Characteristic Hazardous Waste, subject to LDR requirements under 35 IAC 728.1077

D Yes mo
In determining that this waste is not a liquid, I have used knowledge of the processes gererating the waste and the attached
supgorting doczmentation: D F\SDS O Analytical ﬂother (explain below):
eaerstor” Knguledg o

In determining that this waste is not RCRA hazardous, I have used knowledge of the processes gererating the waste and the attached
supporting documentation: D MSD7 Analytical mpther (explain below):

5("74/"4' Knpede e o
7

8. Is the waste represented by this profile sheet subject to the Illinois Solid Waste Management Act fee? E Yes [ No

By signing below, I certify my waste is NOT an Illinois Special Waste, and that I understand that a person who knowingly and
falsely certifies that a waste is not special waste is subject to the penalties set forth in subdivision (6) of subsection (h) of
section 44 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act.

(Print) . C/[‘ bl fhees Oty e, —

Name: Title:

7 Y D O
Signature: %é—— Date: ©-2g-11
/

/
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RCRA Empty Drums/Containers (<110 Gallons) Express Profile

S 132331

2/8

L. Waste Cenerator Facllity Information {ovivsd sodlect lecontion of waste generation/origing

L. Generaior Name: Peoria City/County Landill

%, ite Address; 11501 Cottonwood Road ) 7. Email Bddvess: DBarber@cipeorialilus

3, Ciry/zip: Brimfleld, 81571 , E. Phone: 309-494-494-8800 ¢ rax: 309-4

4 Sater L WNAICE Coder
8. Couney: Peoria 11 Cenerator USERA 1D & NA

8. Comact Name

B. Cantomer Infoermmation U ssme as aéi‘x@va

WM of F’eor

1o Customer Name; VWM OTreona 8.

2. Billing Address: 3552 E. Washmgfon Street T

5. City, State and 71p; East Peoria, IL, 61611 8. Trangporter {D# (fappl )

4. Contact Name: Steve Fedash 8. Transporter Address: 9992 £. Washington Streeﬁ
5. Contact Email: SFedash@wmcom 10, Ciry, State and Zip: East Peoria, iL, 61611

. Waste Stroam Information

1. DESCRIPTION
e RORA Empty Drums/Containers less than or squal to 110 gations)

- None

Describe Process Genarating Waste or Scurce

Sae 40CFR 281.7 for additional information.

o, Typical Colox{sy: Any and afl

d Strong Odor? 3 Yes ¥ No Describe:

@ Physzical Swie at 7090 o scid d Seri-Solid o Sludge W Other
i Lisingle layer

o v otiva? Lt Yes , _

t fguid Range (%6 W 1’3 NAsold]

LopH¥ange: ot !3 NA{gohd}

5. Licquid Plash Point: L1 < 14097 Ld 1400 180%F Oz a009 K] NA{solid)

i Flammable Solid: [} Yes ¥ No

S rits: List all constituents of waste stream -

Physical Consti

i {Potal Oo P00y

Upper ?.m:;c:: i Unit

i. RCRA empty comamem Eess than or equal io 116 galions 100 o Y% o100 L%

CUANTITY OF WASTE AND BHIPPING INFOEMATION

3 Quarter  OJ Year
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w} \f‘ ) \ RCRA Empty Drums/Containers (<110 Gallons) Express Profile

WASTE MANAGEMEN"?" * 1 3233|L

D. Regulatory Status (Please check appropriate responses)

- Waste Identification.

a. Does the waste meet the definition of a USEPA listed or characteristic hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 2817 Yes QfNQ
i. I yes, please complete a hazardous waste profile.

b. Does the waste meet the definition of a state hazardous waste other than identified in D.1.a%? 2 ves #no
1. If yes, please complete a hazardous waste profile,

- Is this waste included in one or more of categories below (Check all that apply)? If yes, attach supporting documentation. [J Yes Ao

U Delisted Hazardous Waste J Excluded Wastes Under 40CFR 261.4
U Treated Hazardous Waste Debris [} Treated Characteristic Hazardous Waste
- Isthe waste from a Federal (40 CFR 300, Appendix B) or state mandated clean-up? If ves, see instructions. d Yes ®no
. Does the waste represented by this waste profile sheet contain radioactive material? 3 Yes Mo
& I yes, is disposal requlated by the Nuclear Requiatery Commission? W Yes INo
b. If yes, is digposal regulated by a State Agency for radioactive waste/NORM? A Yes WNo
- Does the waste represented by this waste profile sheet contain Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)? W Yes ﬂ No
{If yes, list in Chemical Composition - C.1.1)
a. if yes, are the PCBs regulated by 40 CFR 7617 W Yes UNo
b. If yes, is if remediation waste from a project being performed under the Self-Implementing eption provided in
40 CFR 761.61(a)? d Yes LINo
c. I ves, were the PCBs imported into the US? J Yes UdNo
. Does the waste contain untreated, regulated medical or infectious waste? T ves WiNo
. Does the waste contain asbestos? 3 ves ¥ineo
a. liYes, « Friable W Non Friable
- Ie thig profile for remediation waste from a facility that is a major source of Hazardous Air Pollutants (Site Remediatuon NESHAP,
40 CFR 63 subpart GGGGG)? 0 Yes o
a. If yes, does the waste contain <500 ppmw VOHAPs at the point of deternination? W Yes o

E. Generator Certifcation (Please read and certify by signature below)

By signing this Generator’'s Waste Profile Sheet, | hereby certify that all:

. Information submitted in this profile and all attached documents contain true and sccurate descriptions of the waste material;

2. Relevant information within the possession of the Generator regarding known or suspected hazards pertaining fo this waste has been
disclosed to WM/the Contractor;
3. Analytical data attached pertaining to the profiled waste was derived from testing a representative sample in accordance with
40 CFR 261.20(¢) or equivalent rules; and
4. Changes that occur in the character of the waste (L.e. changes in the process or new analytical) will be identified by the Generator
and disclosed to WM (and the Contractor if applicable) prior (o providing the waste to WM (and the contractor if applicable).
5. Check all that apply:
L1 a Attached analytical pertains to the waste, [dentify laboratory & sample IV #'s and paramelers tested:
# Pages:
U b, Oply the analysiz identifiad on the attachment periain o the waste (Identily by laboratory & sample ID #'s and parameters
tesied). Attachment #:
¢ Additional information neCessary o characterize the profiled waste has been atlached (other then analytical, such as MSDS).
Indicate the number of attached pages:
) d. fam an agent signing on behalf of the Generator, and the delegation of authority to me from the Generator for this signaiure
savailable npon request,
Certification Signature: __Jdftin,. P e o e 0 ) Title: Public Works Director
Company Name: P80t City/County Landfil . Name (Printy: Dave Barber

Trate: AuUgust 25, 2011

b

[

&

@8G10 Waste Management, Inc. Page 2o May 2016
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Profile Addendum: State of Illinois
WASTE MATAGEETT EMPTY CONTAINER CERTIFICATION

[ F. Additional Waste Stream Information

in completing this certification Dave Barber . on hepalf of Peoria City/County Landfill

is certifying to the best of his/her knowledge the containers represented under Waste Profile Sheet Number 11323311

were used to store Hydrautic Qi and meet the following definition of empty:

1. All contatners have a rated capacity of < 110 gallens only.

2. Al containers meet all the definitions of empnty lsted below;

* Contain less than 2.5 centimeters (one inch) of residue.

¢ No more than 3% of weight of the total capacity of the container remains in the container

* All wastes have been removed that can be removed using the practices commonly employed to

remove material from the type of container,

3. All containers do not contain a Uguid.

4. Further, at no time were harzardous wastes identified as acutely toxic or TSCA regulated quantities of PCR's stored in these

containers pursuant to 40 CFR parts 261 and 761 respectively.

Name: (Print) Dave Barber Title: Public Works Director
o M 5 s ;‘?? 5
Signature: CotftBrace Al Bre Sk o Date: _August 25,2011

F2006 Waste Management, Ing.






